
' . # • • 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for rate increase 
in Pasco County by UTILITIES, INC. 
OF FLORIDA 

DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
ORDER NO. 25821 
ISSUED: 02/27/92 

The following Commissioners participated in the di s pos i t ion of 
this matter: 

APPEARANCES : 

J . TERRY DEASON 
BETTY EASLEY 

WAYNE L. SCHIEFELBEIN , Esquire, Gatlin, Woods, Carlson & 
Cowdery, 1709-D Mahan Drive, Tallahassee , Florida 32308 
On behalf o f Utilities . Inc. of florida 

JACK SHREVE , Esquire, and H. f . MANN, II , Esqui r e , Office 
of Public counsel, Claude Pepper Building, Room 810, 111 
West Madison Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400 
Qn_behalf of the Citizens of the State of Florida 

CATHERINE BEDELL, Esquire, Florida Public Serv ice 
Commission, Division of Legal Services, 101 East Gaines 
Street, Tallahassee, florida 32399-0863 
On behalf of the Commission Staff 

DAVID E . SMITH, Esquire, Florida Public Service 
Commission , Office of General Counsel, 101 East Gaines 
Street , Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0863 
counsel to the Commissioners 

FINAL ORDER SETTING RATES AND CHARGES AND 
REQUIRING REFUND 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

Utilities , Inc. of Florida (Uif or utility) ls a Class B 
utility providing water a nd wastewater serv~ce for 27 systems in 6 
counties in Central Florida. UIF is a wholly owned subsidiary o f 
Utilities , Inc. The Paradise Point West (PPW) water and waste water 
system i n Pasco county is located in a predominantly r esidential 
area serving 715 residential customers. The minimum filing 

OOCIJ'·ENi NW ~JER-0/1 TE 

02 02 6 rEa 21 l93Z 

::psc-RECO~OS/REPORTit G 



.. .. 

ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 2 

requirements (MFRs) indicate that in 1990, revenues of $64,311 and 

$54,996 were recorded for the respective water and wastewater 

systems. The corresponding net income amounts were ($32,649) and 

($5,935). 

On April 19, 1991, UIF filed an applicatl.on for increased 

water and wastewater rates for the PPW systems. The application 

was rejected because the MFRs were deficient. UIF submitted a new 

application on June 6, 1991. The information in this application 

satisfied the MFRs and the official filing date was established as 

June 6, 1991. The application for increased rates is based on the 

projected twelve month test year ended April 30 , 1991. 

By Order No . 24259, issued March 20, 1991, the Florida Public 

service Commission (PSC or Commission) approved the t ransfer of the 

PPW water and wastewater systems from PPW Water and Sewer , Inc . 1 to 

UIF . UIF has operated the PPW water and wastewater systems since 

October, 1990. The Commission ordered that rate base and the 

appropriateness of an acquisition adjustment would be determined i n 
this rate case. 

In its applic..1tion, UIF requested final rates which would 
generate annual revenues of $185,258 for water service and $454,384 

for wastewater service. Those requested revenues exceed t he test 

year revenues by $120 , 947 (188 percent) and $399,414 (726 percent) 

for water and wastewater, respectively . The utility also requested 

interim rates. By Order No. 24962, issued August 22 1 1991 1 this 

Commission suspended UIP ' s p r oposed rates and granted an 135 

p e rcent interim water rate increase , subject to refund. By Order 

No. 24277 1 issued March 25, 1991 1 this Commission granted a 355 

percent i nter im wastewater rate increase, subject to refund. 

The Commi~sion acknowledged the intervention of the Office of 

Public Counsel {OPC) by Order No. 24864, issued July 291 1991. 

On August 26, 1991 , UIF filed a Request for Reduction of the 

Revenue Requirement. OPC filed a Motion to Dismiss the case based 

on the filing of the request for a reduction in the revenue 

requirement . The request was s ubsequently withdrawn. en September 

13 1 1991, OPC filed a Motion to Dismiss, Taking into Account 

Utility ' s Notice of Withdrawal . OPC also requested oral argument 

o n the motions and leave to file a reply to the utility ' s response 

to the motion to dismiss. A hearing on OPC ' s Motion to Dismiss was 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 3 

held on October 9 , 1991, in Tallahassee, Florida. OPC ' s ~otion was 
denied by Order No. 25604, issued January 6, 1992 . 

A prehear ing conference was held on October 16, 1991 , in 
Tallahassee, Florida. A formal hearing was held at the PPW 
recreation cente r in New Port Richey, Florida on October 31 and 
November 1, 1991. 

On December 6, 1991, Utl.lities, Inc. of Florid a (utility) 
filed its Emetgency Motion To Reopen Disc overy And Record To Allow 
For Production Of Testimony And Exhibits Addressing Issues Raised 
for The First Time At Hearing asserting that at the hearing, two 
issues were raised for the first time and that these issues should 
be considered waived, and if not waived the utility should be a ble 
to reopen the record to address these issues. One of the ne w 
issues raised was the sufficiency of documentation in support of 
the rate base f igurcs. After hearing on January 13, 1992 , the 
Commiss ion denied the utility's motion. 

A motion hearing on the Utility ' s Emerge nc y Motion t o Reopen 
Discovery and Record was held on January 13, 1992, in Tallahas see , 
florida. In a pa nel decision , the utility ' s motion was denied . 

fiNPJNGS OF fACT . LAW AND POLICY 

Having heard the evidence presented at the formal hearing and 
h a ving reviewed the recommendation of staff , as well as the briefs 
of parties, we now enter our findings and conclusions. 

STIPULATIONS 

Prior to the hearing, the parties and staff agreed upon a 
number of stipulations . At the hear ing , we accepted the following 
stipulations: 

1. The appropriate rate of r eturn on equity 
should be dutermined based on the leverage 
formula that is in effect at the time of the 
agenda conference. 

2 . The appr opriate e quity balance prior to 
reconciliation to rate base is $1,184 , 042. 



·. ... 

OROER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 4 

3 . The billing analyses should be adjusted to 
reflect the actual c lasses of customers . 

4. The utility ' s proposed miscellaneous service 
charges should be approved. 

5. The approved rates will be effective for meter 
readings on or afte r hir y days f rom th~ 

stamped a pproval date on the revised tari ff 
s hee t s . The revised tariff sheets will be 
approved upon s taff's verification that the 
tariffs are consistent with the Commission ' s 
decision a nd that the proposed customer not~ce 
is adequate . 

QUALI TY OF SERVICE 

Our analysis of the overall quality of service provided by the 
utility is based upon evidence received regarding the utility ' s 
compliance with the rules o f the Department of Environmenta l 
Regulation (DER) and other regula tory agencies , the quality of the 
utility's product ion of water and waste wa t er , the opera tional 
conditions of the utility ' s plants and cus t omer satisfaction. The 
customers were given two opportunities to present evidence 
r egarding quality of service and their concerns are addressed 
below. 

The water system has three wells which are presently 
operational. The water from the three wells is chlorinated and 
sent to a hydropneumat i c tank for temporary storage and 
pressurization before being released to the distribution system . 
Pursuant to a DER Consent Order, the wastewater treatment plant was 
abandoned on April 26 , 1991, for the followi ng violations: (l} no 
valid operati ng permi t; (2 ) no approved groundwater monitoring 
plan; (3} no flow meter; (4} inadequate equipment to provide for 
uninterrupted plant operation; and ( 5 ) unauthorized discharge from 
the percolation ponds. In addition to abandonment, the DER Consent 
Order required that wastewater be sent to P1sco County for 
t reatment and disposal. 

Mr . Gerald Foster, a witness from DER, testified that the 
drinking water satisfies all state and federal requirements for 
primary and secondary water quality standards and the utility 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 5 

maintains the required minimum chlorine residual throughout the 
distribution system. Mr. Foster further testified that DER issued 

a warning notice on October 1, 1990, for failure to maintain an 
adequate chlorine residual, which was withdrawn when OER determined 

that the utility was providing adequate disinfection of the water . 

Mr. Foster also testified that the wate r treatment facilities and 

distribution system are adequately sized, that the required minimum 

pressure is maintained, that auxiliary power is provided, that t he 
wells are located a safe distance from pollution sources, that the 
water plants are adequately staffed with certified operators, and 
that the water plants are satisfactorily maintained . OPC witness 
DeMeza also testified that the plants are well maintained and 

operated . Witness Foster testified that the only reported 
deficiency in the water system was the failure of the utility to 
file a cross-connection control program with DER . 

Mr. Peter Burghardt, an additional DER witness, testified 
that the wa stewater collection system is adequately sized and that 
the lift stations satisfy DER requirements for location , 
reliability, and safety . 

According to the utility's records, UIF received 23 s ervice 
complaints since assuming operation of the system in October, 1990. 
Of these complaints, twelve concerned smelly and discolored water , 
three concerned low water pressure, and two concerned a blockage in 

the wastewater lines. According to their records, the utility 
promptly respo nded to each of these complaints . 

Of the customers attending the h earing , approximately 35 

testified. Three of the customers complained about smelly a nd 

discolored water . Six of the customers complained about havi ng to 

pay for the high level of infiltration in the wastewater collection 
system . Five of the customers questioned whether the util i ty is 

providing adequate fire protection. One of the customers 
complained about a misread meter. 

Mr. Donald Rasmussen, a witness for the utility, testified 
that tho utility han tr ied to improve the water ' s smell and 

appearance by i nstalling new chlorine e quipment a nd r egularly 
flushing the lines. Mr . Rasmussen furtner testified that the 
utility was aware of the inadequacy of the system ' s fire fighting 

capacity and has t aken steps to correct this problem by placing 
Well No. 17 into service and by planning to have an operational 
water interconnection with Pasco County. Utility witness Patricia 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 6 

M. Cuddle testified that the utility has initiated a study to try 
to reduce the amount of infiltration in the collection system . 

Upon consideration of the e vidence , we find that the quality 
of service provided by UIF in treating and distributing water is 
satisfactory, and that the quality of service provided in operating 
and maintaining the wastewater collection system is satisfactory. 
However, we find there are sevoral areas of concern expressed by 
the customers which UIF should continue to address. These are fire 
protection, water odor and appearance, and infiltration . UIF 
s hould aggressively pursue efforts to reach an agreement with Pa sco 
County to provide water for emergency fire protection. 
Accordingly, we find it appropriate to require UIF to aggressively 
pu rsue reaching a n agreement with Pasco County within six months of 
the date of this Order. 

RATE BASE 

our calculation of the appropriate water and wastewat er rate 
bases are attached to this order as Schedules Nos. 1-A for water 
and 1-B for wastewater, with our adjustments clttached as Schedule 
No . 1-C. Those adjustments which are self- e xplanator · or 
essentially mechanical in nature are set forth on those sche dules 
wi thout any further discussion in the body of this Order . The 
major adjustments are set forth below. 

Rate base for these systems has not been previously 
established. To establish rate base, we consider the rate base 
value when the utility assets were acquired by UIF. Utility 
wi tness CUddie testified that the orig · nal costs, the transfer 
ba lance, shown in the MFRs wore based on an audit and an original 
cost study prepared by the Commission . Those reports are the only 
supporting documents for t he utility's origina l cost figures. 
According to Ms. Cuddie ' s tes timony, the utility obtained , but 
chose not to rely upon, the previous owner ' s records bs cause the 
utility believed those records to be unreliable. Utility witness 
We nz als o testified that the uti lity does not typically rely on 
r ecords of acquired companies. He further testi ied that the 
u tility believed it would be preferable to rely on a Commission 
Order or Commission generated document for original cost 
information . 

At the hearing, it was determined that there was no s upporting 
or corroborative evidence to support the audit and the cost study . 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 7 

For that reason, the audit and cost study were ruled inadmissible. 
Absent this documentation of original costs, we find that the 
record is inadequate for a determination of original costs at the 
time of transfer. Accordingly, we ind rate base at the time of 
transfer to be zero. Specifically, we find the value of the 
following rate base components to be zero: abandoned wastewater 
treatment plant; Wells Nos . 2, 15, and 17 ; water plant and water 
treatment plant; wastewater collection plant; a nd the connecting 
water main. Therefore, the rate base set forth below is based on 
plant investments made by UIF after acquisition of the systems. 

ye a r-end Rate ~ 

Tho test year approval letter, dated February 7 , 1991, 
identiC iod the issue o whether year-end or average test year 
should be utilized in this rate case proceeding . Tho policy of 
this Commission in employing an average rate base, rather than a 
year-end rate base, based in part upon the decision of the Florida 
Supreme Court in Citizens of florida y. Hawkins , J56 So.2d 254 
(Fla . 1978), as well as several other cases . 

The year-end rate base was first utilized by the Commis~; on in 
Florida in 1953. Be: florida Power Corp., 99 P.U . R. 129 (195J). 
In that case the Conmission found that: 

" . . where a utility is in the throes of unusual growth 
and confronted at the same time with cons tantly 
increasing investment and operating costs, conventional 
notions of rate making must be adjusted to the 
circumstances and this is especially true where net 
earnings fail to keep pace with heavy additions made and 
to be made in plant investment. " 99 P.U . R. at 134. 

Subsequently, tho Florida Supreme Court approved the use of 
year-end rate base in City of Miami v, Florida Public Service 
Commission, 208 So . 2d 249 (Fla . 1968). In that opinion, the Court 
carefully stressed, however, that the year-end rate base s hould be 
regarded as a deviation from the norm, nd that ts use was proper 
only when: 

"utilities (were] endeavoring to cope with extraordinary 
needs for their services due to abnormal population a nd 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 8 

economic growth conditions within their service areas ." 
208 so . 2d at 258. 

The Court further suggested that use of the average test year 
should not be departed from except in the most unusual and 
extraordinary situations where not to do so would result in rates 
so low as to be confiscatory to the uti lity. 

In Citizens, tho Court nalyzed the respective arguments of 
the parties : 

It is apparent, however, that the average rate base 
approach can produce a distorted picture of future 
conditions when the company is experiencing extraordinary 
growth duo to rapidly increasing demands for its 
services, as in periods of great population i nflux , or 
when other factors are forcing investment costs upward 
without a c oncolllitant increment in revenues. This latter 
phenomenon , commonly referred to as "attrition," is 
principally the by-product of i nflation .... our revi w of 
the record indicates that the Commission's concern f or 
tho erosive effect of attrition on the company ' s ability 
to earn its fair rate of return is i ndeed well-founded . 
We do not, however, conclude from that fact alone, as the 
Commission did , that a year- end r a te base "is the most 
practic 1 way by which to alleviate the problem. " 
Rather, we hold that a separate attrition allowance is 
the appropriate tool . For one thing, attrition is more 
easily quantifiable than growth ... . [I]n future rate 
cases, and on remand here, these uncertainties will be 
eliminated by having the Commission predicate its 
decision regarding the use of a year-e nd rate base solely 
on considerations of extraordinary growth, and by 
requiring all adjustments for attrition to be encompassed 
withi n a separate allowance . Citizens,356 So.2d at 256 , 
258. 

Subsequent Cotnnission policy has been sha )ed accordingly. 
R~garding the utility' s r equest for year-end rate base, utility 
witness Wenz tes t ified that the utility ' s most substantial capital 
investment came on the last day of the test year. He testified 
that this investment was for the DER mandated wastewater system 
interconnection. Mr. Wenz also testified that use of an average 



.. 

ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 9 

test year would allow recognition of only half o f the inter­
connection cost in rate base, therefore , allowing a return on only 
half or the ut i lity ' s investment. Hr. Wenz further testified that 
if the uti lity used an average rate base, it would have to 
immediately file another rate case following this proceeding. In 
addition, Hr. Wenz opined that year-end r ate base was selected 
because it was the most prudent and efficient option for the 
utili ty. 

Utility witness Cudc.lie similarly t estified that use of a n 
a verage r a te base i n determin~ng rates would not fairly reflect the 
cost of providing serv ice, nor provide a fa1r rate of r e tu r n on 
actual invested capit al , and that it would force tne uti lity t o 
immediately file for another rate increase . 

Based on the record before us, we find it necessary to include 
year-end investments and expenses in order to insure tha t the rates 
set i n this proceed i ng will be compensatory . We distinguish the 
i nstant rate case f rom Citizens because the utility's cir c umstances 
a re not the by-product of inflation, but are the resul t of the 
utility ' s endeavorinq to cope with extraordinary needs due to DER 
requirements which the s t a tute r equ ires us to consirJer . 
Accordingly, we approve the ut ility's r equest to use year-end r ate 
base . 

Plant- i n-Service 

The utility capitalized expLnses totalling $2 , 152 for water 
a nd $2,005 for wastewater as organizatio nal costs. These costs 
wer~ described as purchase costs by utility witness Cuddie. The 
National Association of Regulatory Utllity Commissione r s (NARUC ) 
I nstruction 16 requires purchase cost s of utility s ystems to be 
c harged as acquisition adjustments , not as organi zational costs . 
Accordingly we find it appropriate to reduce the organ izational 
cost account, a nd increase t he acquisition adjustment account by 
the amounts descr i be d above. Correspondi ng ad justme nts to 
accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense are also 
required . Accordingly, accumulated deprec iation is r e duced by $46 
a nd $44 and depreciation expe nse is hereby reducei by $80 and $76 
for the respect ive wa t er and wastewater systems . 



. . 

ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 10 

Pro Forma Plant 

The utility's pro forma adjus tments to general plant represent 
allocations of common plant from an affiliated company, Water 
Services Corporation . These adjustments are allocated provisions 
for computer mainframes, vehicles, and other common assets. These 
facilities serve the utility ' s customers. Upon consideration, we 
find that the pro forma adjustments to general plant are reasonable 
and properly included in rate base. 

Excessive Unaccounted-for -Water 

Unaccounted-for-water is determined by deducting the amount of 
water sold to ~ustomers and the amount of water lost due to line 
flushing and line breaks from thA amount of mete r e d water leaving 
the water plant. According to the utility's MfRs, the utility had 
26 .47 percent unaccounted-for-water during the test year. 

Util~ty wi tness Seidman testified that 14.98 percent of water 
pumped is a reasonable amount of unaccounted-for-water since the 
system has a low average residential consumption . OPC witness 
DeMeza testified that 10 percent of water sold is an acceptable 
level of unaccounted-for-water. 

The utility has a flushing program but does not keep records 
of this water use . Therefore, we have not considered flushing in 
the unaccounted-for- water calculation. In the future , Uif shall 
keep records of the estimated water used for flushing . These 
record~ will allow the water used for flushing to be considered in 
the unaccounted-for-water calculation . 

We agree with witness DeMeza that 10 percent of water pumped 
is a reasonable level of unaccounted-for-water for this system . 
Therefore, we find it appropriate that the 16 . 5 percent of 
additional expenses res ulting from the 26.5 percent unaccounted­
for-water be removed. Accordingly, expenses for purchased power 
and c hemicals have been reduced by $1,489 and $306, respectively. 

Marg in Reserve 

In its application the utility did not request any margin 
reserve based on its determination that both the water and 
wastewater systems wore 100 percent used and useful. OPC witness 
DeMeza testified that no margin reserve should be included since 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 11 

current customers would have to pay for future expansion of 

facilities . Both utility witnesses Rasmussen and cuddie testi fied 

that the area served by the utility has not e xperienced a ny growth 

and that UIF has no plans for future development at PPW. Upon 

considerat ion, we find it appropt iate to make no allowance for 

margin reserve . 

Used and Useful Percentage of Wastewater Interconnection 

UIF completed installation of the new master wastewater lift 

station and i nterconn cted with Pasco County on April 26, !991 . 

The lift station is a six-foot diameter wet well with two 600 

gallons per minute (gprn) pumps that receive and then pump 

wastewater to Pasco County . 

OPC witness DeMeza calculated that the lift station is 37 

percent used and usefu l bas d on the water p lant capacity and the 

wastewater flows. Utility witness Seidman testified that the u~ed 

and useful calculation for the lift sta t ion shou ld be based on the 

lift station des ign parameters and not the water plant capacity . 

He further testified that the master lift station is sized to 

maintain the minimum flow velocity for the three miles of force 

main connecting the lift station with Pasco County ' s r e ceiving 

station. Mr. Seidman testified that although the lift station can 

accommodate future growth which may occur, it cannot be downsized 

to serve the existing flows without jeopardizing its ability to 

maintain the required minimum wastewater velocity with t~e 

frictional losses which occur in the force main. Witness Seidman 

also testified that the six-foot wet well is the min imum size which 

could be constructed even if only existing flows were considered . 

We agree with witness Seidman ' s tes timony . Accordingly, we 

find the lift station to be 100 percen t used a nd useful . 

Calculation of Equivalent Residential Connections 

In his testimony, OPC witness DeMeza calculated that the water 

distribut ion system can serve 5 , 319 equivalent r esidentia l 

connections (ERCs) by dividing the water plant caracity of 500 , 000 

gallons per day (gpd) by 94 gpd . Mr. De Meza also testified that 

the wastewater collection system can serve 1,952 ERCs using the 

500 ,000 gpd water plant capacity . 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 12 

Utility witness Seidman testified that the water plant 
capacity has no relationship with the number of ERCs that either 
the water distribution system or the wastewater collection system 
can serve. Mr. Seidman testified that the present water 
distribution system configuration serves 715 r esidential customers 
and 30 commercial customers in the Arborwood and PPW subdivisions 
for a total of 1,585 ERCs. Mr . Seidman testified that the ERC 
capacity of the wastewater collection lines should be based on the 
715 lots which are being served in Arborwood and PPW. 

We agree with Mr. Seidman's calculations. Accordingly, we 
find the appropriate ERC capac1ty for the Arborwood and PPW areas 
to be 1, 585 or the water distribution system and 715 for the 
wastewater collection system. 

Even though the Horizon Club subdivision has water and 
wastewater lines, it has no customers and no reliable information 
is available about how many ERCs Horizon Club can serve . The ERC 
capacity is usually required to make used and useful adjustments 
for water mains and wastewater lines. However, as discussed 
elsewhere in this Order, rate base at the time of tra nsfer is being 
set at zero . Therefore, since the Horizon Club lines were included 
in the property transferred to UIF, we find no used a n1 useful 
adjustment necessary. Accordingly, we make no determina tion of the 
ERC capacity for the Horizon Club subdivision . 

Excessive Infiltration 

Infiltration is calculated by determining the difference 
between the amount of wastewater returned by the customers to the 
collect1.on system and the amount of wastewater pumped to Pasco 
County. Although infil tration exists in all wastewater systems , 
the utility admits tha t this system has an infiltration problem 
which is due, at least in part, to the previous utility owner ' s 
failure to properly maintain the system. 

Because the abandoned wastewater plant did not have any flow 
measuring equipment, it was impossible to quantify the amount of 
infiltration until the new master lift station was finished on 
April 26, 1991. Since no historical flow infor,ation is available, 
both OPC and UIF estimated the flows by using a percentage of the 
residential water sales plus an allowance for a reasonable amount 
of infiltration. The expenses for purchased wastewater treatment 
and power can be determined from the flow estimates. 



ORDER NO . 25821 
DOCKET NO . 910020-WS 
PAGE 1 3 

OPC witness DeMoza testified that 19,057 gpd of infiltration 
is reasonable for this system. We agree. Utility witness Seidman 
and OPC wi tness DeMeza disagreed on the percentage of water sales 
returning to the ~astewater collection system . Mr. DeMeza opined 
that 80 percent is returned to the system . Mr. Seidman opined that 
96 percent of the water sales would be returned to the collection 
systen since the development has a central irr~gation system. We 
agree with Mr. Seidman ' s calculation because it takes into 
consideration the central irrigation system . 

Th~refore, we find the appropriate percentage of water s ales 
to be used in the calculation of the amount of wastewater returned 
to the !'>ystem to be 96 percent. Accordingly, we have reduced 
purchased wastewater treatment expense by $140,018 and purchas~d 
power by $5 , 268 for excessive infiltration . 

Acquisition Adiustment 

An acquisition adjustment is the difference between the 
purchase price and the previous owner ' s original cost amount. 
Pursuant to Commission policy , rate base inc: usion of an 
acquisition adjust ment is allowed only when extraordinary 
circumstances justify such treatment. In its applicat 'on, the 
utility requested r ate base inclusion of positive acquisition 
adjustments of $52 ,000 for its water system and $21,000 for its 
wastewater system. 

Establishing the amount of an acquisition adjustme nt, requ · res 
a determination of he rate base of the acquired company . This 
value is usually derived from the previous owner ' s books and 
r ecords. Absent such infor~ation an original cost study may be 
employed. As discussed in an earlier portion of this Order, we 
have determined for the purposes of this proceeding that rate base 
at the time of transfer was zero. 

According to testimony by utility witnesses Cuddie a nd Wenz, 
the final purchase price for the PPW systems consisted of two 
parts : an initial purchase amount of $208 , 000 for the wate r system 
and $20,000 for the wastewater system, and a final purchase payment 
amount based on the Commission ' s determination c f rate base in this 
proceeding . Ut ility witness Wenz s tated t ha t the utility is 
contractually obligated to pay acquisit ion adjustment amounts of 
$52,000 and $21,000 for the respective water and waste water 
systems, regardless of this Commission ' s determination of rate 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 14 

base. Thus, according to Mr. Wenz, if he Commission were t o 
approve a $208,000 original cost balance for the acquired water 
system, the purchase price would be $208,000 plus an additional 
$52,000. Similarly, if the Commission approved a zero rate base 
for the water system, the net purchase price would be $52 , ooo . 
Since we have established the amount of rate base at the t ime of 
transfer at zero, based on the testimony in this r ecord , the 
purchase price will be equal to the $52,000 and $ 21,000 
acquisition adjustme nts requ~sted by the utility . 

OPC ' s position is that a n acquisition adjustment should not be 
granted because the utility failed to demonstrate that an 
acquisition adjustment existed, or that extraordinary ci rcumstances 
exist to justify the inclusion of any additional costs in rate 
base. 

The utility must demonstrate that extraordinary circumstances 
exist for a positive acquisition adjustment to be included in rate 
base . Utility witness Wenz stated that the customers would derive 
the following benefits attributable to the acquisition· 

1 . Improved quality of service . 
2 . Efficient installation of DER required 

improvements . 
3 . UIF ' s ability to finance capital projects at a 

reasonable cost . 
4. The county interconnection providing f or 

potential future service to contiguous 
undeveloped land. 

5. UIF ' s access to a national orga nization of 
water and wastewater utility professionals . 

Util i ty witness Wcnz further stat ed tha t if Pasco County had 
acquired the systems , the County would have collected a plant 
impact fee of $1 , 579 for wastewater and $600 for water from every 
home , or a total assessment of $1,200,000 . 

Based on the discussion above and the record i n this 
proceeding, we find that the record does not clearly demonstrate 
that e xtraordinary circumstances exist to support a finding that a 
positive cquisit ion adjustment s hould be made . Accordingly, the 
utility ' s r equest for an acquisition adjustment has been excluded 
rrom our rate base calculation . 



ORDER tm . 2 ~821 

DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 15 

Use of Formula Method for calculation of Working Capital 

In its application , the utility used t he formula approach , or 
o ne-eighth of operation and maintenance expenses, to calculate 
working capital . This treatment complies with our Rule 25- 30 . 437, 
Florida Administr ative Code, which prescribes use of Minimum Filing 
Requirement Form PSC/WAS 17 for Class A a nd B Utilities . This form 
instructs the applicant to employ t he formula approach. The 
formula is easy to apply a nd use of t he formula reduces rate case 
expense . When another method of calculating the working capital is 
u s e d , associated rate case charges are disallowed . 

OPC witness Effron testified that use of the formula method 
d oes not recognize tho pattern of the utility ' s revenue receipts 
and expense disbursement and that in this case, the true working 
capital could be zero or a negative amount . Both utility witness 
We nz and OPC witness Effron testi fied that, based on UIF ' s handling 
of the bills from Pasco County for purchased treatment , some 
bonefils arc accruing to UIF ' s subsidiary, Water Services 
Corporat i on (WSC) . 

If treatment expenses were excluded from the formula method, 
wo rking capital would be reduced by $14,686 for the wastewater 
sys tem. However , we find t hat it is not appropriate to i s olate 
this one expense item i n establ ishing working capital. As 
d iscussed below, we have also determined that separate provisions 
for other components of working capital will not be c onsidered . 

Upon consideration , we find that the record supports using the 
f o rmula method of calculating working capi tal over the balance 
sheet method. 

Working Capital. 

In its c alculation of working capital allowance, t he u tility 
inc luded a pro1ision for deferred c harges of $25,000 for t he water 
system and $77 , 000 for t he wastewater system . The deferred cha r ges 
include unamortized r ate case cost s , the wastewater i n filtra t ion 
study, and the projected cost f or r e t irement of the wastewater 
treatment plant . These deferred c ha r ges are expenditt res th twill 
be amortized over several years . Utility witness Cuddle 
acknowledged that the MFR i nstructions specify that use of the 
formula approach to estimat e working capital will r esu l t i n a 
corresponding exclusion of d eferred c harges unless t hey relate to 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 16 

income taxes on contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC). 
Commission policy as noted in the MFR instructions does not permit 
this separate provision. Since the utility chose to use the 
formula approach to compute working capital, we find that a 
separate provision for deferred debits is not appropriate . 
Accordingly, tho utility ' s working capital allowance is reduced by 
$25,000 for the water system and $77,000 for the wastewater system 
to reflect the removal of the deferred charges. 

Based on our decisions and adjustments d iscussed above, we 
find the appropriate working capital amounts to be $11,511 for the 
water system and $25,865 for the wastewater system. 

Rate Base 

Based on our decisions and adjustments discussed above, we 
find that the appropr iate year-end rate base for the water system 
is $48,808 and for the wastewater system is $202,772. 

COST Of CAPITAL 

Investment Tax Credits 

In its MFR filing, UIF made an adjustment to r emove all 
i nves tment tax credits (ITCs) and deferred taxes from t he parent 
capital structure pr1or to allocating the capital structure down to 
PPW . UIF stated that the investment tax credits and accumula t ed 
deferred income taxes should not be allocated to PPW because it ~as 
not acquired before the tax credits and deferred taxes were 
incurred . 

However , at the hea ring, utility witness Wenz stated that 
those ITCs and deferred taxes that can be specifically identified 
to the system or systems should be included in the capital 
structure. we agree. Mr. wenz also testified tha t no ITCs 
survived the transfer of PPW assets to UIF and that the defe rred 
taxes created by t he partial year ownership of PPW assets by UIF 
total $7,576. 

Accordingly , we find the appropriate balance of ITCs a nd 
deferred taxes to be included in the capital structure is zero and 
$7,576, res pectively . 



------. ' 

ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 17 

Accounts Payable to Associated Company 

At the prehearing conference, the parties a nd Staff stipulated 

that the accounts payable to associated companies should be 

included in the capital structure at a cost rate of 9 . 86 percent . 

At the conclusion o t the hearing, this stipulation was not accepted 

because of a concern that there are certain savings associated wi th 

the delay in payment to Pasco County for wastewater treatment which 

in essence constituted a cost- free source of funds that needed to 

be accounted tor in the ratemaking process . The parties were 

directed to address whether this benefit should be Utied to reduce 

the cost rate of the intercompany payable or whether it should be 

included in the workinq capital calculation. 

UIF contends that the i nte r company account should be 

considered equity . Also, it is UIF ' s position that c onsidering the 

lag in one payable ignores countervailing intercompany receivables 

for which comparable or greater lags may exist . OPC argues that 

the lag should be considered i n the working capital calculation . 

Regarding the lag in payments to Pasco County, utility 

witn~sses Cuddie and Wenz testified that when the company r e ceives 

an invoice for ~he payment to Pasco County for wastewater 

treatment, it is included on UIF ' s books as an expense nd the 

intercompany payable is credited, and at the same time, \JSC will 

debit an intercompany receivable and credit a payable to Pasco 

County . Further , according to their t est imony , when the invoice is 

due, WSC will pay by crediting its cash account and debiting the 

payable to Pasco county . After the transaction, UIF will still 

have the intercompany payable recorded and WSC will ha ve the 

intercompany receivable. Therefore, the amount of the i ntercompany 

payable reflected in the capital structur e is directly affected by 

both the receivables and payables. 

Although the benefit of the lag i n the Pasco County payment 

may not have been considered , we fi nd the lag could be offset by 

lags in r eceivables that are also o n wsc • s books . Recognition of 

one transaction without consideration of others would not be a fair 

practice . In addition , we find there is a need to accurately 

reflect all costs of s rvice. However, because the c ost rate for 

the accounts payable to associated company · s a proxy derived by 

witness Maurey, an adjustment to the rate will not necessari ly make 

it any mor e precise. Further, we fi nd that it is not possible to 

quantify the impact of the lag i n payables or r eceivables from the 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 18 

record . Therefore , any adjustment to the cost r ate would be 
arbitrary . Accordingly, we find that it is not appr opriate t o 
include the benefit from the lag i n payment for wastewater 
treatment services in the accounts payable to associated company. 

The accounts payable to associated company is an intercompany 
account that books transactions from the parent, Utilities, I nc . , 
to the subsidiary, UIF. Commission Staff witness Maurey testified 
that this account closely resembles a permanent line of credit wi~h 
UIF drawing down funds as needed and paying back funds as it 
generates cash. Because of the nature of his account, and because 
without funding from this account, UIF would have to receive 
cap ital from an alternate source, we find it appropriate to include 
the accounts payable to associated company in the capital 
structure . 

Having determined it appropriate to include the accounts 
payable to associated company in the capital structure, we must 
also determ~ne t11C appropriate cost rate . The rate proposed by 
Commission Staff witness Maurey, and previously agree d to by the 
parties, is 9 . 86 percent . This rate is the cost of debt for the 
parent company and is used by Utilities, Inc. to determine the 
amount of interest expense to be paid by each subsidiary t o the 
parent . Although the i nte r est expense is not directly related to 
the intercompany payable , the 9.86 percent is used as a surrogate 
for the cost of the intercompany account. We find this rate to be 
reasonable. Accordingly, we find the appropriate cost rate 
associa ted with the payable to be 9.86 percent . 

Overall Cost of Capital 

Based on the adjustments discussed above and application of 
Commission polic y, we find that the appropriate overall cost of 
capital is 10.65 percent. The range for cost of capital is 10 . 21 
percent to 11. 09 percent . Schedule No . 2-A shows the components, 
amounts , cost rates , and weighted average cost of capital . The 
adjustments to the capital structure are s hown on Schedule No . 2-B . 

NET OPeRATING INCOME CNOI) 

Our calculations of the appropriate levels of NOI for this 
proceeding arc attached as Schedules Nos. 3 -A for water a nd J -B for 
wastewater, with our adjustments on Schedule No . 3-C . Those 
adjustments which arc self- explanatory, or which are essentially 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 19 

mechanical in nature , are depicted on those schedules without a ny 
further discussion i n the body o! this Order . The r emain i ng 

adjustments are discussed below . 

Escalation Rate 

The ut1lity requested a general 7 percent escalation factor 

for some of its operating expenses . Utility witness Cuddie stated 
that this factor was employed where a fixed and measurable change 
could not be calculated. She reported that the escalation factor 
was designed to account ror the total impact of inflation between 
the test year and February, 1992. She testified that inflation for 
the year ended February, 1991 was 5. 3 percent. She further 
testified that allowance for this 7 percent escalation factor would 

obviate the utility • s need to seeK a price index adjustment in 
1992 . Utility witness Cuddie also testified that if the 7 percent 

escalation were allowed, the utility would not file for an Annual 

Price Index in 1992 and the expense of filing for a price index 
would be avo~ded. 

OPC witness Effron testified that based on his rev iew of t hese 

escalation c harges, the charges are 11 catch-all 11 allowanc es which 
are not known and measurable, which should not be author i-ed for 
recovery. 

We find that, as an estimate of past and projected inflation , 

the 7 percent escalation rate is reasonable . further , we recognize 

that approva l of the 7 percent escalation rate will obviate ~he 

need for the utility to seek a 1992 price index adjustment. 
Accordingly, we also find that the utility will not be allowed to 
file for a 1992 price index adjustment. 

Purchased Water Expense 

I n it application , the utility request ed a $ 3,000 purchased 

water expense based on a $250 per month Pasco county base facility 

charge for water . However, utility witness Cuddie testified that 
there is no water service currently being provided to the utility 
by Pasco County . The parties agree that this cost should be 
excluded. Accordingly, we find it appropriate to reduce purchased 
water expense by $3,000 . 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 20 

Materials and sueplies 

The utility requested a $2,000 provision for wastewater 
rodding as a maintenance expense. Utility witness Cuddle testified 

that she had invoices totalling $1,250 to support this proposed 

expense. Accordingly, we find it appropriate to reduce the pro 

forma adjustment for maintenance by $750 to reflect the actual 
level of wastewater roddings. 

Rate case Expense 

In its MFRs the utility included total estimated rate case 
expense of $91,836 . The reported components were $27,256 f o r 

accounting services provided by an affiliated company, $4,688 for 

travel expenses, $55,000 for legal fees, $2, 592 for expected 
Florida Public Service Commission audit expenses , $1,800 for filing 

fees and $500 for postage. At hearing, the utility introduced a n 
updated rate case expense exhibit indicating total r a t e case 
expense of $155 , 029 . 

Accounting Consultant - The utility's final request for accounting 
charges was $70,197, an increase of $42,941 from its .:>riginal 

request. These accounting charges are the capitalized t ime of the 
utility's witnesses Cuddle and \~enz . Utility wit'1ess Cuddie 
testified t hat their time is not a part of the operating and 

maintenance expense. She further testified that their time is a 

direct charge based on their salary expense and 25 percent of the 
administrative costs. 

In its rate case expense exhibit an unspecified portion of 

time was allocated to a transfer d ocket. Utility witness Cuddie 
was unable to specify the amount of time devoted to the transf~r 
proceeding. Utility witness Wenz estimated that about 50 percent 

of his t ime in January a nd February, and about 25 percent of his 
time in March, was devoted to the transfer proceeding and the 

limited proceeding docket. 

In its rate case expense exhibit, the utility indicated that 
Ms. Cuddie spent 2,080 hours on this rate case . Utility witness 
Cuddio teotified that beginning in January of 1991, she spent from 
160 to 200 hours per month on this case. Ms. Cuddie testified that 

this proceeding was her first rate case and that she had no 
regulatory experience prior to 1990. On cross-examination, Ms . 
CUddie admitted that this case was a learning experience. 



ORDEP NO . 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 21 

We find that, based on the number of hours Ms . Cuddie devoted 
t o this case, a substantial amount of Ms. Cuddie's time was for 
tra i ning. Accordingly, we have reduced rate case expf'n!>e to 
eliminate the expense associated with errors in the utility ' s 
filing. Further , we find that the utility failed to employ prudent 
measures to avoid rate case expenses. We also find that the 
utility has failed to demonstrate that the additional $42 , 941 over 
the original request is reasonable or justified . Based on the 
rec ord, we are unable to quantify the cost related to training, 
errors in the filing, and time devoted to non-rate case activities . 
Further, the utili y witnesses did not accurately ide ntify such 
c osts. Accordingly, we find that the appropriate amount for 
a c counting services to be $27,256, the amount originally requested. 

Legal SeryicP,s - In its final request for rate case expens e , the 
utility included an expense of $62 , 880 for legal servic es . We have 
reviewed tho supporting documentation for this expense item and 
have determined that the utility's documentation was inadequate to 
support a f i nding tnat all of the legal expenses were prudent and 
necessary . For example , motions to revise revenue requirements and 
counter-proposals to dismiss the application contribute d to the 
overall legal costs . However , we find the exact hours re l ating to 
those measures cannot be readily identified . Also, numerous hours 
were reportedly devoted to unspecified research projects . Further, 
the apparent inexperience or utility personnel with ra e case 
filings may have contributed to added legal charges . We a lso find 
that legal expenses of $1,052 were incurred because of deficiencies 
in the original filing. Based on the foregoing, we find the 
appropriate amount of legal services expenses to be $55,000, the 
acount initially requested . 

Engineering - The utility has requested $6,240 for engineering 
expenses. Mr. Seidman , the utility ' s engineering consultant , 
prepared rebutta 1 testimony, performed research, and testified 
during the hearing . Utility witness Cuddie testified that the 
utility does not have the in-house resource s to provide 
professional engineering services. Bas ed upon our review of the 
supporting documentation, we find the $6, 2 40 provi sion for 
engineering costs to be reasonable . Accordingly, no adjustment is 
appropriate . 

Audit Expens e - The utility ' s books and records are maintained 
outside Florida. The utility reported that $3 , 306 was incurred to 
reimburse Commission auditors for the out-of-state audit . Pursuant 



ORDER NO . 25821 
DOCKeT NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 22 

to Rule 25- 30 . 110 (1) (b), Florida Administrative Code , unless 
otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility is required to 
maintain its books and records in Florida. On cross-examination, 
utility witness Wenz acknowledged that he is aware of the 
Commission practice of excluding the cost of out-of-state audits 
from rate case expense. He testified that, in his opinion, that 
practice was unfair . We find it appropriate to require the audit 
expense to be borne by the utility. Accordingly, rate case expense 
is reduced by $3,306 for audit expense. 

Miscellaneous- The utility has requested $12,406 for miscellaneous 
expenses. We find that $1,296 of expense for computer programming 
and temporary employees was unsupported. In addition , we find tha 
$7,010 of travel expenses was not sufficiently documented to 
support the full amount requested. Accord i ngly, we have reduced 
miscellaneous expenses by $3,505. 

Summary - Based on our findings above, we find the appropr1.ate 
amount of rate case expense for this proceeding to be $96,101. 

Amortization of Deferred Charges 

Wastewater Treatment Plant Abandonment - In its application, 
the utility requested recovery of $50,000 for the DER mandated 
wastewater treatment plant abandonment. The treatment facility 
abandonment consisted of dismantling and removing the wastewater 
treatment plant, cleaning the ponds, removing sludge , fillin~ in 
the ponds, and leveling the berms. On cross-examination, utility 
witness Cuddie acknowledged that UIF knew the wastewater plant 
needed to be abandoned when it purchased the system . However, Ms . 
Cuddle also testified if the c os t of abandonment were not 
recovered, there would be no incentive for utilities to purchase a 
dilapidated system and bring it into compliance with DER and 
Commission requirements . 

Although we acknowledge that the previo us owners were 
responsible for the plant's dilapidated condition, we find that UIF 
did incur this cost and that it is reasonable . Accordingly, we 
find it appropriate to allow recovery of the 50,000 cost of the 
wastewater treatnent plant abandonment. 

Infiltration Study - UIF has also requested recovery for the 
$15,000 infiltration study cost. The infiltration study ' s purpose 
is to find and repair leaks in the wastewater collection system. 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 23 

UIF proposes that the infiltration study cost be capi t alized and 
amortized over the life of the collection system . In an earlier 
portion of this Order, we determine tha t the utility has excessive 
infiltration and will not be allowed to recover the cost of 
treatment for approximately 34 , 531 gpd of excessive infiltration. 
Based on the level of infiltration, we find that the infiltration 
study is necessary . Further , we find that the $15,000 cost of the 
study is reasonable . Accordingly, we find it appropriate to allow 
recovery of the $15,000 infiltration study cost . 

Depreciation Expense 

Based on the rate base adjustments discussed in an earlier 
part of this Order, we find the appropriate amount of test year 
depreciation expense is $4,427 for water and $8,615 for wastewater . 

Income Tax Expense 

Based on the level of r evenues a nd expenses determined in 
earlier parte of this Order, we find the appropriate amount of 
income tax expense is $1,169 and $11,689 for he water and 
wastewater systems, respectively. 

Parent Qebt Adiustmcnt 

Rule 25-14. 004, Florida Administrative Code , requires that a 
parent debt adjustment be made for each parent level above the 
entity whose capital structure is used in setting rates . In an 
earlier portion of this Order, we determined that the capital 
structure of PPW ' s immediate parent, UIF, is appropriate to use in 
setting PPW ' s rates. Therefore, a one-tier parent debt adjustment 
is required to recognize UIF ' s parent, Utilities , Inc. 

At prehearing, OPC stated that, although a parent debt 
adjustment is appropriate, the final dollar amount is subject to 
the resolution of other issues . 

At the hearing, utility witness Wen z t estified that the parent 
debt adjustment would represent a "double dip" for the same 
interest expense. Mr. Wenz's conclusion is l ased on our including 
intercompany payables in the capital structure of PPW. However, 
our findings regarding intercompany payables , discussed in an 
earlier part of this Order , recognize the true nature of the 
transactions taking place within the account . Debt of the parent 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGJ:: 24 

is not imputed to the utility . As stated by Staff witness Andrew 
Maurey, the cost r ate to be assigned should not be either zer o or 
the parent's cost of debt, it should be the cost PPW actually pays 

for use of the capital. We previously determined that rate to be 
9.86 percent . This rate represents our determination of what PPW 

pays for use of UIF ' s capital and is related to the amount of 

interest expense PPW actually incurs. It is not an attempt to 

recognize the cost rate of the parent and does not imply that 
parent debt has been imputed to PPW. 

Based on the foregoing, we find that a parent debt adjustment 

of $338 is appropriate. 

Test Year Operating Income 

Based on the utility ' s finding and our decisions made herein, 

we find the appropriate test year operating income is negative 

$26,148 for the water s ystem and negative $105 , 517 for the 
wastewater system. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Based on the utility's application and our adjustments and 
calculations discussed above , we find the appropri t e nnual 

revenue requirement to be $116,976 for the water s y stem a nd 
$268, 612 for the wastewater system. This represents a $52, 663 

(81.89 percent} annual increase for the water system and a $213, ~ 69 

(386 . 24 percent} annual increase for the wastewater system, and 
will give the utility the opportunity to recover its expenses and 

to earn a 10 . 65 percent return on its investment. 

STATVTORY ADJUSTMENT 

Section 367 . 0815 , Florida Statutes, provides in pertinent 

part: 

(I)n the event that a rate increase is granted but in an 
amount less than requested, the rate case expenses, 
including costs and attorney ' s fees shall be apportioned 
in such a way that the public utility ~"la ll pay a 
proportion of the rate case expenses which is equal to 
the percentage difference between the rate increase 
requested and the rat~ increase approved. However , no 
such apportionment shall be allowed if it will cause the 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 25 

utility's return on equity to drop below its authorized 
range. 

our calculations o! this adjustment are depicted on Schedules 
Nos. 4-A and 4-B, which arc attached to this Order . After 
calculating tho total revenue effect of the adjustment, we had to 
deteroine whether tho reduction in rate case expense would reduce 
the utility's return on equity below the range of reasonableness. 
The range of reasonableness tor the overall rate of r eturn is 10.21 
percent to 11.09 percent. Based on our calculations, if we were to 
apportion rate case expense pursuant to the statute , this utility ' s 
return on equi y would fall to 5.74 percent, which is below the 
range of reasonableness for this utility . 

Accordingly, based on our ca tculations and the discuss ion 
above, we find that statutory reduction of rate case expense 1s not 
appropriate in this case and no adjustment has been made . 

BATES AND BATE STRUCTURE 

Base Facility C~ 

In its application, the utility requested a mod i fication to 
its existing rate structure. The proposed water r cl te structure 
included a base facility charge based on meter size with no minimum 
number of gallons, and a gallonage charge for each 1,000 gallons 
consumed. This structure would apply to residential and ge1eral 
service customers. For residential wastewater, the utility 
proposed one uniform base facility charge for all meter sizes and 
a gallonage charge for each 1, 000 gallons consumed, capped at 
10,000 gallons. For general service wastewater, the utility 
proposed a base facility charge based on meter size , and a 
gallonage charge for each 1,000 gallons consumed , with no cap. 

This proposed rate structure conforms with current Commission 
practice on rate design. During the customer testimony, only one 
customer questioned why the flat monthly charge was billed to 
customers when they were away from home. 

Utility witness Cuddio testi fied that the rate structure 
chango was designed to promote conservation and to be more 
equitable for all customers. She further testified that the 
structure does not discriminate between the h igh or low end user 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 26 

because only the actual usage is paid or through the gallonage 
charge . Witness Cuddic agreed that the base charge provides that 
each customer pay his pro rata share of the related cost necessary 
to provide service . She also testifi ed that the plant must still 
be maintained, regardless of how many residents remain throughout 
the year. 

It is Commission practice to use the base facility charge rate 
structure for setting rates because of its ability to track costs 
and to give the customers some control over their water and 
wastewater bills, thus allowing a more efficient use of water. The 
structure also requires each customer to pay his pro rata s hare of 
the related costs necessary to provide service through the base 
facility charge. Thus, this charge is required to be paid by 
customers regardless of whether they actually use any water o r not . 

We find that the utility ' s requested modification is 
reasonable and conforms to Commission practice. Accordingly , we 
find it appropriate to determine the utility ' s rates using the base 
f acility c harge and gallonage rate structure design. 

Gallonage Cap 

In its application, the utility requested a 10,000 gallon cap 
on residential wastewater rates. General Service wastewater 
customers would have no cap. Utility witness Cuddle testified that 
the 10,000 gallon level was selected because it was thought to be 
appropriate and based on Commission policy. 

At the hearing, several customers testified that their average 
monthly usage was substantially below 10,000 gallons a month . The 
ut i lity ' s own information also demonstrated this level of usage. 
Witness Cuddic agreed that the revised billing analysis showed that 
96 percent of the c ustomers use 6,000 gallons of water or less , and 
that it would be more reasonable to use a 6,000 gallon cap. 

The Commission 's goal in setting a wastewater cap is to 
recognize the general usage level of a utility ' s customers in thei r 
daily usc. Water used pcyond that lev~l is wate r probably used for 
irrigation , and would not be returned to the wastewater s ystem . 
Both customer testimony and company data indicate that a 6 , 000 
gallon residential wastewater cap would encompass the average usage 
of nearly all the util i ty ' s customers. In addition, it would have 
the beneficial effect of lowering the maximum bill, which would be 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 27 

an advantage for the large number of retired customers Therefore, 
we find it appropriate to set the residential wastewater cap at 
6,000 gallons. 

Billing Cycle 

In its application , the utility also requested a change in the 
existing monthly billing cycle to a bi-monthly cycle. At least 
seven customers testified as to the hardship a change to bi-monthly 
billing would create for them. According to some customers, the 
combination of the substantial proposed rate hike and other bi­
monthly bills, such as Blue Cross, was the primary source of their 
concern . Other customers testified that they could not afford to 
pay bills on a bi-monthly basis at their current i ncome level . 

Utility witness Cuddie testified that, in addition to making 
the billing cycles uniform throughout tho company, changing from 
monthly to bimonthly billing would generate an approximate annual 
savings of $2 ,817 . According to Ms. Cuddie, meter read i ng expenses 
would be reduced, as well as the mailing, supplies a nd personnel 
expenses. However, as a result of the substantial customer 
testimony opposing the change, witness Cuddie acknowledged that if 
the change presented a hardship to these customers, the utility 
would be will i ng to continue billing them monthly . 

Based on the discussion above and on the strength of customer 
testimony opposing any change in billing, we find the appropria te 
billing cycle for this utility to be a monthly billing cycle . 

service Avail abili ty Policy and Charges 

In its application, UIF requested approval of service 
availability charges and the application of its existing service 
availability policy to the PPW systems . Because PPW is in UIF ' s 
certificated territory, we find that UIF's service availability 
policy already applies to PPW . 

However, tho service availability charges requested for PPW 
are based on another system, and are not designe l specifically for 
tho PPW systems. Rules 25-30.565 and 25-30.580, Florida 
Administrative Code, pro vide for the development of service 
availability charges based on the projected growth in customers , 
plant, land and other factors for that specific system. Therefore, 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 28 

charges that are found to be approp~iate for one utjlity system may 
have little or no applicability to another utility system . 

One method used to determine whether connection charges should 
be establjshed or modified is the calculation of the net CIAC to 
net pla n t ratio, as prescribed by Rule 25-30. 580, Florida 
Administrative Code. The Commission ' s practice has been to review 
a utility ' s standing within the minimum 75 percent range and then 
carefully evaluate whether any change is appropriate. Utility 
witness Cuddle agreed that, based on the utility ' s filing, PPW is 
within the range for both water and wastewater operations . Also , 
as discussed previously, utility witnesses Rasmussen and Cuddle 
testified that PPW is completely built-out, that the systems are 
100 percent used and useful a nd that the area is experiencing no 
growth . 

Based on the foregoing discussion , we deny the utility ' s 
request for service availability charges. However, we do find it 
appropriate tc apply the requested service availabi lity policy of 
UIP to the PPW systems . 

By Orders Nos . 24962 , issued August 22 , 1991, and 24277 , 
issued March 25, 1991, we approved interim water and temporary 
wastewater rates, subject to refund. Based on the test year ending 
April 30 , 1991, interim water rates will generate $151,204 . The 
final rates approved herein will generate $116, 976 , which results 
in a difference of 22 . 6 percent . Accordingly , we find it 
appropriate to require the utility to refund 22.6 percent of the 
water r evenues collected under interim rates . The refund sha ll be 
made with i nteres t in accordance wi h Rule 25-30 . 360(4), Florida 
Administrativ Code . We find that no refund is r equi"ed of 
temporary wastewater revenues because the final revenue requirement 
is larger than the temporary wastewater revenues. 

Rates 

The permanent rates requested by the ut lity are designed to 
produce annual r e venues of $185, 258 and $4 54, 380 for water and 
wastewater, respec ively. The requested revenues r epresent 
increases of $120 , 947 (188.7 perc9nt) for water and $399 , 137 (722 . 5 
percent) for wastewater based o n the test year ending April 30, 
1991. 



ORDER NO. 25821 
uOCKET NO . 910020-WS 
PAGE 29 

We have established the appropriat~ revenue requirements to be 
$116 , 976 and $268,612 for water and wastewater, respectively , on 
a n annual basis . Tho rates, which we find to be fair, just and 
reasonable, arc designed to achieve these revenue requirements , 
using the base facility charge rate structure, as discussed in an 
earlier part of this Order. 

The approved rates will be effective for meter readings on or 
after thirty days from the stamped approval date on the revised 
tariff sheets. The revised tariff sheets will be approved upon our 
staff ' s verification that the tariffs are consistent with this 
Commission ' s decision, and that the proposed customer notice is 
adequate. 

The utility's present rates, interim/temporary rates, 
requested rates, and our final approved rates are set forth below 
for comparison. 

WATER 

l1onthly Rates 

Rcsidcnt;ial and General Service 

Meter size: 

5/8"x3/4 " 
3 /4" 

1" 
1 1/2" 

2" 
3 " 
4" 
6 " 

Utility 
Present 
Rates 

Utility 
Interim 
Rates 

$ 5.36(A)$ 12.60(A) 
5.36 12.60 
5.36 12.60 
5 . 36 12.60 
5 . 36 12 . 60 
5.36 12.60 
5 . 36 12.60 
5. 36 12 . 60 

Gallonage Charge 
$ 0 . 53(8)$ 1 . 25(8) 

Utility 
Proposed 

Final 
Rates 

$ 8.62 
N/A 

21.55 
N/A 

68 . 96 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$ 1. 93 

Commiss ion 
Approved 

Final 
Rates 

$ 6.76 
10.14 
16 . 90 
33.80 
54.08 

108 .16 
169.00 
338 . 00 

$ 0 . 90 



ORDER NO . 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 30 

Meter Size: 

All Sizes 
Flat Rate 

Utility 
Present 
Rates 

$ 6. 41 

Gallonage Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons) 

Mi nimum Bill : $ 6.41 
Maximum Bill: 6 . 41 

Meter Size: 
5/8" X3/4 " 

3/4" 
1" 

1 1/2" 
2 " 
3 " 
4" 
6 " 

Utility 
Present 
Rates 

N/A 
N/A 
.N / A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

Gallonage Charge 
(per 1 , 000 gallons, 

No Max imum) N/A 

WASTEHATER 

Monthly 
Residential 

Utility 
Interim 
Bates 

$ 29 . 20 

$ 29.20 
29 . 20 

General 

Utility 
Interim 
Rates 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

N/A 

Service 

Utility 
Proposed 
Final 
Rates 

$ 19 . 54 

Commission 
Approved 

Final 
Rates 

$ 9 . 89 

$ 12.79 $ 8 . 41 
(Max 10MG) (Max 6MG) 

$ 19 . 54 $ 9.89 
147.44 60 . 35 

Utility 
Proposed 
Final 
Rates 

Commiss ion 
Appro ved 

Fina l 
Rat~s 

BFC $ 19 . 54 
29 . 31 
48.85 
97 . 70 

$ 9.89 
14 . 84 
24.73 
49 . 45 
79 .12 156 . 32 

293 .10 
488.50 
977 . 00 

158.24 
247 . 25 
494 . 50 

$ 12 . 79MG $ 8.75MG 

Rate case Expense Apportionment 

Section 367 . 0816, Florida Statutes , requires that rate case 
expense be apportioned for recovery over a period of four years . 
The statute further requ i res that the rates of the utility be 
reduced immediately by the amount of rate case expense previously 



ORDER NO . 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 31 

included in the rates. This statute applies to all rate c ases 
filed on or after October 1, 1989 . Accordingly, we find that the 

water rates should be reduced by $12,579 and the wastewater rates 
should be r educed by $12, 578 after four years . The revenue 

reductions reflect the amortized annual rate case amounts plus the 
gross- up for regulatory assessment fees . 

The utility shall file tariff sheets no later than one month 

prior to the actual date of the requ ired rate reduction. In 
addition the utility shall a proposed customer letter setting forth 
the lower r tes and the reason for the reduction. If the utility 

files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass­
through rate adjust ment, separate data shall be filed for the pr ice 
index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the reductio~ in 
the rates due to the amort1zed rate case expense . 

Allowance for funds Used Quring Construction CAFUDCl 

In its application, the utility requested an AFUDC rate of 
10.62 perco~t. on cross-examination , utility witness Cuddie 
acknowledged that Rule 25- 30 . 116, florida Admin i strative Code, 

requires submission of historical information on an dverage basis 
to support a proposed AFUDC rate. The utility provide d that 

information in the form of a late-filed exhibit . 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30 .116 (2) (c) , florida Administrative Code , 

a utility that has not had its equity return set in a rate case 
shall calculate its equity return by applying the most recent 

equity leverage formula to calculate the return o n common equity . 
In this proceeding , the utility stipulated that the appropriate 

return on equity would be determined based on the leverage formula 
in effect at the time of the agenda conference. 

Utilizing the leverage formula in effect at the time of 
AgenJa, set forth in Order No . 24246 , we find the appropriate 

return on common equity is 12.83 percent. Based on this 12 . 83 
percent return on equity, we find the appropriate AFUDC rate to be 
10.43 percent and the discounted monthly rate t o be .830191 

percent. 

BOOKS ANQ RECORQS 

Utility witness Wenz testified that the utility is in full 
conformity with the Uniform System of Accounts, Accounting 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 32 

In:ltruction 4, which requires that each utility shall keep its 

books on a monthly basis. 

When utility •Jitness Wenz was asked whether the accounts 
receivable a nd accounts payable journals are posted monthly, he 

testified that the accounts receivable balances are posted monthly. 
He reported that the accounts payable entries are posted on the 

books of the wsc, an affiliated service company. Mr. Wenz was 

asked whether review of the utility ' s books and records would show 
monthly expenses including allocations. In response, he tes tified 

that allocations arc not recorded on a monthly basis because the 

entries arc voluminous and cumbersome . 

Based on information in the record, we find that the utility ' s 
books and records are in substantial compliance with the 

Commission ' s Rules and Regulations. 

CONCLUSIONS Of LAW 

1. The Commission has jurisdiction to determine 
the water and wastewater rates and charges ot 
Utilities , Inc . of Florida, pursuant to 
Sections 367 . 081 and 367 . 101, Florida 
Statutes. 

2 . As the applicant in this case, Utilities , Inc 
of florida has the burden of proof that its 
proposed rates and charges are justified. 

3. The rates and charges approved herein are 
just , reasonable, compensatory, not unfairly 
discriminatory and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 367.081(2), Florida 
Statutes , and other governing law. 

4 . Pursuant to Chapter 25-9.001{ 3), florida 
Administrative Code, no rules and regulations, 
or schedules of rates and c harges , or 
modifications or revisions of the same , s hall 
be effective until filed with and appro~ed by 
the commission . 

Based on the foregoing, it is , 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 33 

ORDERED by the Florida Public service Commission that the 

application by Utilities, Inc. of Florida for increased rates and 
charges for water and wastewater service is hereby approved to the 

extent set forth in the body of thij Order . I t is f urther 

ORDERED that each of the findings contained in the body of 
this Order is hereby approved in every resp ect. It is furthe r 

ORDERED that all matters contained herein , whether i n the form 
of discourse in the body of this Order or schedules attached h e reto 
are , by reference, expressly incorporated herein. It is further 

ORDERED t hat Utilities, Inc. of Florida s hal l aggressively 

pursue reaching an agreement wi th Pasco County within six months 
for the provision of water for emergency fire prot ect ion . It is 
further 

ORDERED that the increased rates approved herein s hall be 
effective for meter readings taken 30 days on or after the stamped 
approval date o n the revised tariff sheets . It is further 

ORDERED that, prior to the implementation of the rares and 
charges approved herein , Utili ties , Inc . of Florida shall submit a 
proposed customer notice explaining the increased r a t es a nd charges 
and the reasons therefor . I t is further 

ORDERED that, prior to the implementa t ion of the r ates a nd 

charges approved herein, Utilities , Inc. of Florida s ha ll s ubmi t 
and have approved r evised tariff sheets . The revised tariff sheets 

will be approved upon Staff's verification tha t they accurately 

reflect this Commission ' s decis ion and upon Staff ' s approval of the 

proposed customer notice . It is further 

ORDERED that the miscellaneous service charges s tipulated by 
the parties and approved herein shall be e ffective for services 
r e ndered on or atter the stamped approval date on the revise d 
t a rif f sheets . It is furthe r 

ORDERED that t he r e fund and refund reports s hall be completed 

in accordance with Rule 25- 30.360, Florida Adminis rative Cod e . It 
is further 

ORDERED that the rates pproved herein shall be reduced at the 
end of the four-year rate case expense amortization period. The 



ORDER NO. 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910C20-WS 
PAGE 34 

utility s hall file revised tariff nh~et~ no later that one month 
prior to the actua l date of the reduction and shall also file a 
customer notice . It is further 

ORDERED that this docket may be closed upon the uti l ity ' s 
filing of revised t ariff sheets, Sta f f ' s approval of them, and 

Staff ' s verification of the required refund . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commiss ion, this 27th 

day of FEBRUARY 1992 

( S EAL) 

CB 

STEVE TRIBBLE , D1r ector 
Division of Records and Reporting 

by· /(,a .. ~ 1-t.--~ 
Chie ~ Bureau o ~ord~ 

NOTICE OF FUBTHER PROCEEOINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Sect ion 
12 0 . 59(4) , Florida Statutes , to notify parties of any 
admin istrat ive hearing or judi cial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes , as 
w~ll as the procedures and time lim~ts that apply . This no t i ce 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an admin istrative 
hearing or judicial r eview will be granted o r result in the relief 
s ought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission ' s final action 
i n this matter may request : 1) r econsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion tor reconsideration with the Director , Division of 
Records a nd Reporting within fifteen (15) days c f the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25 - 22.060 , Florida 
Administrative Code ; or 2 ) judicial review by the Florida Supre me 
Court in the case of an elect ric , gas or teleph one utility or t he 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or waste water 
utility by filing a noti ce of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 
the filing fee wi th the appropriate court . This fi ling must be 
comp let ed with i n thirty (30) d a ys after the issuance of this order, 



ORDER NO . 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020-WS 
PAGE 35 

pursuant to Rule 9 . 110, Florida Rules of Appellate Proc edure. The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9 . 900 (a), 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO . 25821 
DOCl' ET NO . 910020-US 
PAGE 36 

.,T JUTJ£S, INC. OF" Fl.OIIIDA (PPV) 
SCH£0UL£ OF" WAl~ RATE BAS£ 
TEST YLAII (hDihG APRIL 30. 1991 

lEST Y£Ail 
Pta 

COKPOfi£1111 UTILITY 

-~--~---------- - --------------- -------------
UTILITY PLAHT IM SERVICE ' 724,224 s 

l.MO s.soo 

hOH·US£0 & US£rut COHPOHENTS 0 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIAllO (190, 701) 

CIAC (374 ,718) 

AHORTIZATIOH OF" CIAC 72 .831 

ACOUISITION AOJUSTM!NTS 52 ,000 

ACCI)(. AHOil T or ACO ADJUST. 0 

RKihG CAPITAl All AliCE 36,995 
-------------

RAT( BAS£ s 326.071 s 
..•..••...... 

UTILITY 
ADJUSTMENTS 

................. ...... 

0 s 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-----------
0 s . ........... 

SCHlOUL£ t.O I·A 
00Ct.£T hO 910020-\IS 

ADJUSTED C~ISSJOH 

T£51 YEAR COMHISSIOH AOJUSHO 
f'£11 UTILITT AOJUSTM(HTS l[ST Y(AA 

------------ ------------ --------·--· 
724,224 s (680.140}S 44 ,(18.4 

5,500 (5,500) 0 

0 0 0 

( 190. 701) 183,914 (6.787) 

(374,778) 374.778 0 

72,831 (72,831) 0 

52.000 (52.000) 0 

0 0 0 

36,995 (25,484) 11.511 

------------ •••••••••a•• ---·--------
326.071 s (271.263)S 48 ,808 . ........... .....•. ._ .... . .......... 



ORDER NO . 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020- WS 
PAGE 37 

UTILITIES. INC or rLOAIDA (PN) 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEVAT£R RATE BASE 
lEST YEAR EHOih~ APRIL 30. 1991 

COHPONEHT 

- ~-----------------------------
UllllTY PLANT IN S£RVIC[ s 

LAHD 

hON·USED & US(rvl COHPON[NTS 

ACCUHULAT£0 DEPREriATIO" 

C. l A C 

~TIZAIIO" OF C I A C 

ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS 

ACCUM AHORT or A.tO AOJUSI . 

RKING CAPITAl All AHC£ 

RAT£ BASE s 

TEST YW 
PER 

UTILITY 

-------------
655,235 s 

10.097 

0 

(164.779) 

(35S.OU) 

80,376 

21.000 

0 

121.079 

----···------
367.964 s 

UTILITY 
ADJUSTK[NIS 

--------·--
0 s 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-----------
0 s 

ADJUSTED 
TEST YCAR 
PEii UTILITY 

-----------· 
655.235 s 

10.097 

0 

( IGC. 779) 

(355.0U) 

80,376 

21.000 

0 

121.079 

------------
367.9~ s 

SC1[0ULE 110 I·B 
DOCKET hO 9100?0·WS 

COtiKI SSIOH 
COHH ISSION ADJUSTED 
ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAA 

--------- -- .......................... 

(469.s.t6) S 185.689 

(10.000) 97 

0 0 

155.900 (8.879) 

355.044 0 

(80.371') 0 

(21.000) 0 

0 0 

(95.214) 25.865 

·----------- --------
( 165.192)S 202.772 

......•...... ••••.....•. •..•.......• ....••...... . .......... . 



ORDER NO . 258 21 
DOCKET NO . 9 10020 -~lS 

PAGE 38 

UTILIT IES. INC. or FLORIDA (PPV) 
AOJUSIHENTS TO RATE BASE 
TEST Y(AR ENOihG APRIL 30, 1991 

UP LAllA 11 ON 

PLAHT 
A. Re.aove cosu reletod to purchue of utility 
8 Adjust.ent to r~• unsupported beginning bllence 

2 l AAO 

s 

A Adjus!Aient to r "' unaupported beginning blle.nce l 

3 ACCUMULATED OEPRECIATIOH 
A Adjua~nt to recltlll fy or91nlztllon costa 
8. Adjuau.ent to ~~• unsupported beginning bllence 

s 

4 CIAC 
A AdJust nt to r~~• unsupported beginning blltnce s 

5 ACCIJIULAT£0 AHORTJZATI~ Of CIAC 
A AdJusu.ent to rOftOvt prevtou• ownera bll•nce s 

6 ACOUISITIO. ADJUSTMENTS 
A Adjus~nt to reflect tdded acquisi t ion costs 
8. Re.ove the pre.lun pr ice ptld by the utility 

s 

1 \IORKIIIG CAPI"L AllOIIAHCE 
A. To r..ove dt'trred chlrges for lnflltrttlon a tudy 

SCHEDULE ~0 I· C 
PAGE I OF I 
OOCKET NO 910020-VS 

AOJUSTHEHT AOJUSTH[HT 
VA"U VAST ATER 

----------- -----------

(2.1S2) (2 .05S) 
(677 ,988) (467,491) 

-------·--- - ---------
(680.140) s (469. S46) 

•.••••..... . ..••..•... 

(5,500) S (10.000) 
•..••...•.. . ......... . 

46 
183.868 

183.914 ........... 
374,778 

.•..••..... 

s 

s 

(72.831) s 
........... 

2.152 
(S4,152) 

-----------
(52.000) s 

•..•..•••.. 

u 
155.856 

155,900 . •••... ..•. 
355.044 . .......... 
(80.376) 

...•.•...•• 

2.055 
(23,055) 

-·---------
(21,000) 

.••..•.•.•. 

8 To remove deferred chlrges for e~treordtn•ry prop. los1 
C To rtDOVe deferred chlrges for rate use expense (25.000) 

(484) 

(12.000) 
(40,000) 
(25,000) 
(18. 214) 0. Adjus nl due to reduced O&H expenses 

s (25.484) s (95 "14) ..... ..... . •.•.. .... 



"000 
>O~ 

Utlllllts. I Of FLOCtiOA (P l 
c;l(') 

SOt£00\.[ • l-A m,.;f'll 
COST or CAPI1Al l:lCn£1 • 910020- y~, 
TEST YEAR (~01 ~ APRil 30. 1991 10 z 

I surr zo 
0• 

40JUST£t) UTiliTY I II£ t . W . BAl.AJIC[ . 
TEST YEA.~ IGtfl£0 I TO UTiliTY P[ IGHT£0 

N 
10\.n 

OCSQIPTIG'i PER UTiliTY IGHl COST ISS I I D.HIBU su.rr IW COST COST 1-'(J) 
ON 

-----···--------------------··- ······-·-·- ..................... I --------···- --------- - 01-' 

1 l~ l[ OUT s 37).833 2J Oil 6 .351 1. •61 I ' (lJ9,0Zl)S 34.810 ll.SAl 6 . 351 0881 N 
0 

2 I I 

3 ~~T TERK DEBT 0 0 001 o.oox O.OOl I 0 0 O.OOl 0.001 0 .001 ~ 
tf) 

• I 
S "ttfURtD STOCK 0 0 001 0 .001 o oox I 0 0 o.ocs o.oox o.oox 
6 I 
1 c EQUITY 1.251.163 76. 991 11.90l 9 161 (1.140,910) llO.lSl •3 an 12.&31 s~ 

a 
9 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 0 o.oox 0. 001 0 . 001 0 0 0 OOl 0 001 ooox 

10 
11 IMVESTMEIIl TAX CREOITS 0 o.oox 0001 0.001 0 0 0 .001 ooox o.oox 
12 
13 OEFEIUI£0 IIICOME TAXES 0 0 001 0.001 0. 001 70S 70S oze:x o.oox 0. 001 

t• 
IS ADVANCES fROM PARENT 0 0001 0 .001 0 001 105.812 105.812 42 061 9 86X • ISX 
16 ........ ................... ........................... - .......... ................. .................... -- .................... 
17 TOTAl CAPITAl s I. 624.996 100 ocx 10.6ll s ( 1.37l,416)S 251.580 100 oox 10 6SX 
18 ........... ....... •...•...••• . •.....•...• ............ . ....... 
19 
20 
21 RANGE or R£ASONABLE~ESS l Oll HIGH 

22 
23 
24 EQUITY 11.83X 13 83X 
25 

OVERAll RAT£ Of RETURN 10 21X 11.09X 



ORDER W . 25821 
DOCKET NO . 910020-HS 
PACC 40 

UTILITI ES. Jht. OF FLORIDA (PPV) 
ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
TEST VtAR EHDI8G APRI L 30. 1991 

UTILITY 
ADJUSTED 

OESCRJPl JON TEST YEAR 

--·---·-------------------- ·-----------· 
I LOIIG TUM DEBT s 373.833 
2 
3 SHORT TERM 0£81 0 
4 
S PR[f(RR£0 Sl~ 0 
6 
7 COHHOi'l EOUilY 1. 251.163 
8 
9 CUSTOMER OtPOSJlS 0 

10 
II J~V[STM(HT TAX CR(OJTS 0 
12 
13 DtrEIUI£0 IIICOtl£ TAXES 0 
u 
IS AOVMC£S fltOH PAil(IIT 0 
16 --·-------·--
17 TOTAL CAPITAL s 1.624.996 
18 .............. 

s 

s 

SP£CIFJC 

SCH£0UL( NO 2·8 
OOC~ET hO . 910020-~ 

PRO RATA NCT 
ADJUSTMENTS PECOtiCILE AOJUSlM(NT 

------·---- ----------- -·---------
0 s (339.023) s (339,023) 

0 0 

0 0 

(67 , 121) (1.073.789) (l.IC0.910) 

a 0 0 

0 0 0 

7,576 (6.871) 705 

1, 136.348 ( 1.030. 536) 105 ,812 

-··-···---- --------·-- -----------
1,076,803 s (2,450.219) s (1.373,416) 

........... ........... . .•.•..•.•• 



UTILITIES. IIIC . Of' f'lORIOA (P ) 
SIAI~OIT Of AIEl OPE~liO S 
T£SI TEAll £1Cll G ~ll 30. 1991 

OESCll PTI 01 

I OPERATI NG RE¥£•U£s 
l 
3 OPERATI.O ·£X9£"S£S 
4 

5 
6 
1 
a 
9 

10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
IS 

OPE~TI~ ~ HAINT[k4~E 

OEPREtlAT IO!C 

AMCIATIZATION 

TAXES OUfU THAH III"COME 

IIICOHE TAXES 

16 TOTAL OPERATI EXPENSES 
17 
18 
19 OPE~TIIIG I .OME 
20 
21 
22 RATE BASE 
23 
24 
25 RATE OF AETUitH 
26 

: 

SC!i(IM.( 1111) , 3-A 

'00 0 
>0:::0 
C'IOO 
tsl::-:tr1 

oot<fT 91 002()- b ~:::o 
~ z z o 

0 • 
UTiliTY COMIUSSIO,'I 

lEST 'fUJt UTiltn UJUSIEO ISS I AOJUSHD 
REV£ . 

I WE R~lli\1£ 
N 

IDOl 
PElt UTILI TY ADJUS 01[111 s EST TEAll AOJUS TKDil S rrsr TEAll (OEC~WE) REOUI A[)(Cifl ~CD 

ON ........ ·--- ............ ---·-·····--·-· ------·-··-- ------ .... .................... -··-·-----· 0 ~ 

10.~ s 114. 754 s 185.258 s ( 120.945)$ 64.313 s s 52.663 s 116.976 N 
0 ............. . ... ----·--·--- I 

81 .89% ~ 
(I) 

s 91.897 s 4,063 s 9!1,960 s P.873)S 92.087 s 0 s 92. 087 

16.9!)3 2.155 19. 108 (14.681) 0 4, 427 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 , 726 5.800 17, 526 (5.1500) 11 .116 2.370 I'.OSS 

(18.£~2) 36.867 18.025 (35,1504) (17,779) 18.948 1.169 

s 101.734 s 150.619 s (60.158)S 90.-l61 s 21.3115 s Ill. 779 

s (31. 230)$ 65.869 s 34.639 s (60. 787)$ (26. 148)$ 5.197 
...••..•..• ......•.... ....... ...... . ...•.. ,.... ........... .•......... ... ....... . 

s 326.071 326.011 s 48.8D8 s 48.808 
.............. . . ....... . . ............ . 

-9 . 58X 10.62X -53 57l 10. 6SX 
.•••....•.• ........... 



IITJllTIES. INC. OF FlOIIJOA (PPV) 
STAltMtNT OF WAST[VATER OPERATJO~S 
T£Sl YW E .01116 APRi l 30, 1991 

OEStRIPTI 

I OPERAT JIIG lE'iOIUES S 
2 
3 OPERATING £XPE~SES 

• 
5 OPERATIOII AIID MAIHT(PI CE 
6 
7 O£PRECIATIO!I 
a 
9 AIGTIZATIO'f 

10 
II TAXtS 0Tli£R TIWI llitOME 
12 
13 

•• 
IS 

IHCOKE TAXES 

16 TOTAl OPERATJhG EXPENSES 
17 
18 
I 9 OPERA liNG lliCOf!E 
20 
21 
22 RATE BASE 
23 
2• 
25 RATE OF R(TURH 
26 
21 
28 
zg 

s 

s 

s 

s 

SOiEOOH 110. 3·8 
OOC([T 91002o-

lr llll'f COit41SSIG RO 

TEST EAR UTiliTY ADJUSTED ISSIO~ ~TEO I CRW( Olt JEVEMJ£ 
PER UllllT'f ADJUSTM[~fS TEST Y(Aq ADJUSTKE TS l£51 YEAR (O£CAWE) II[QUJR[)I[IIT 

····----- ............... 

4~.380 S (399,l37}S 55.243 S 213.369 s 268,612 
····---···· --········-

386.Ztl 

sa.zso s 281.378 s 339.628 s U•5. 709)$ 193.9.9 s 0 s T93.919 

15.692 (3.003) 12.689 8,615 0 8,615 

0 13.000 13,000 0 13,000 0 13.000 

10.191 19,U3 (19,UJ) 10.191 9,602 19.793 

(10.871) 31.211 20.~0 (85, 305) (&<C. 965) 76,655 11.689 

73,262 s 3•2.029 s 415.291 s (2~ 531 )S 160.760 s 66,260 s 2H,016 

(18.019)$ 57.108 s 39,089 s (144,606)$ (105,517}$ 127, 109 s 21.596 
..•.•.•...• ......•.... .... ....•.•.. ............ ....... ... . ····~·... . ••........ 

367,964 s 367,964 s 202.772 s 202.772 
........... ....•..•...... .•.•..•.•.• . .••.•..... 

-•.sox 10 62X ·52 .04X 10 65X 

1\.J 
\DV'I 
1-' Q) 

ON 
01-' 
1\.J 
0 
I --{/) 



-
• • • c. 

ORDER NO . 25821 
DOCKET NO. 910020- WS 
PAGE 43 

UliLITI£5. lhC Of fLORIDA (PPV) 

ADJUSTKl~TS TO OPERATJhG STATtHENI 
TEST Y(AR (hOihG APRIL 30. 1~91 

EXPLAHAT ION 

1 OPERATING R£VOIU!S 
A To ~v• utility's requested r•te lncre•s• 

Z OPERAT lOll AIIO KAIIITOWiCE EXPOS£ 
A Adjuat..nt to reduce purchued power 

B. AdJu u.ent to ~edllee c:t..lul OKI)ense 
C. Adjust nt to reduce purchued a ••v• trtttant 
0. A..-ove purc:hu~ wtter ••pense 

SCHtOUlE hO 3-C 
PAGE I or I 
OOCK!T hO 910020-\IS 

ACJUSI~(NI AOJUSIH[hf 

\IAHR \IASTEVATER 

s (120.945) s (399,137) 
..•••.•.... . ......... . 

( 1. 489) 
(JOG) 

(3.000) 

(S,86Z) 

(140,018) 

( Reduce .,tert•l •nd supplies for sever roddln; exptnses 

F Rlduc:e rate c:•s• eapen11 ( 487) 

1409 

(750) 
(487) 
1408 G. lncre•s• c:ost due to -onthly billing C)~le 

s (3.873) s (145,709) 
••.•....... . ....••.... 

3 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
A AdJuat to recleaalfy orv•nt t•t ton cost (ISO) (76) 

8 Adjus~t to r~• pre~IOUI owners btl•nc• (14.&01) (3 .998) 

-------·-·· ..................... 

s ( 14.&81) s (4,074) 
.••........ . •..•...... 

4 TAX£5 OTHER THAN 1ht0M£ 
A Reg •••••• feet on revenu Iocr•••• s (5 .800) s ( 19.443) 

....•.... . •..•...•.• 
S INCOME TAXES 

A. AdJust.ent to reduce Inc~ t •xes s (35.804) s (85.305) 
...•.•..... . ...••..... 

6 R£V(hU( REOUIRtH£111 
A. To reflec:t the lncreue In 

the revenue• requl red s SSZ.&63 s SZI3.369 ............. . .........• 
1 TAX(S OTHER T~ lhtOME 

A RAr on revenue lncr .. se rec:01m . s 2.370 s 9,602 
..•••.•.... . .......... 

8 I"COtl£ TAXES 
A I~ t•••• relatln; 

to revenue requlr~nl . s 18.9C8 s 76,655 
•••...•...• . .......... 



, • • # 

OHDCR ~JO . 25821 
DOCKE':' NO . 910020-:lS 
P,\GE 4 4 

Schedule 4-A 

WATER 

Schedule of Commission APProved 
Rates and Rate Decrease in four Years 

Monthly Bates 

ResJ.dentiol and General Service 

Commission 
Approved Rate 

Base Facility Charge B~t!il~ Q!il~[!il~S~ 

M!ilt~r ~U~e: 
5/8"x3/4" $ 6 . 76 $ 0 . 73 

3/4 " 10.14 1. 09 
1 " 16 . 90 1. 82 

1 1/2" 33 . 80 3 . 63 

2 " 54 . 08 5 .81 
3 .. 108.16 11.63 
4" 169.00 18.17 
6 " 338 . 00 36 . 34 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1,000 gallons $ 0 . 90 $ 0 . 10 



. . ( , 

ORDER NO . 25821 
DOCKET NO . 910020-WS 
PAGE 45 

Schedule 4-B 

WASTEWATER 

Schedule of Commission Approved 
Rates and Rate Decrease in Four years 

Monthly Rate~ 
Residential 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size: 

All Meter Sizes 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1,000 gallons 
(Maximum 6,000 gallons) 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge 
l1cter Size: 
5/8"X3/4 11 

3/4" 
1 " 

1 1/2" 
2 " 
3 " 
4 " 
6" 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 G. 
(No Maximum) 

Commission 
Approved Rate 

Rates Decrease 

$ 9 . 89 $ 0 . 4 6 

$ 8.41 $ 0 . 39 

$ 9.89 $ 0 . 4 I'; 
14 . 84 0 . 69 
24.73 1. 16 
49.4 5 2 . 31 
79.12 3 . 70 

158 . 24 7 . 41 
247.25 11. 57 
494. 50 23.14 

$ 8 . 75 $ 0.41 


	1992 Roll 1-324
	1992 Roll 1-325
	1992 Roll 1-326
	1992 Roll 1-327
	1992 Roll 1-328
	1992 Roll 1-329
	1992 Roll 1-330
	1992 Roll 1-331
	1992 Roll 1-332
	1992 Roll 1-333
	1992 Roll 1-334
	1992 Roll 1-335
	1992 Roll 1-336
	1992 Roll 1-337
	1992 Roll 1-338
	1992 Roll 1-339
	1992 Roll 1-340
	1992 Roll 1-341
	1992 Roll 1-342
	1992 Roll 1-343
	1992 Roll 1-344
	1992 Roll 1-345
	1992 Roll 1-346
	1992 Roll 1-347
	1992 Roll 1-348
	1992 Roll 1-349
	1992 Roll 1-350
	1992 Roll 1-351
	1992 Roll 1-352
	1992 Roll 1-353
	1992 Roll 1-354
	1992 Roll 1-355
	1992 Roll 1-356
	1992 Roll 1-357
	1992 Roll 1-358
	1992 Roll 1-359
	1992 Roll 1-360
	1992 Roll 1-361
	1992 Roll 1-362
	1992 Roll 1-363
	1992 Roll 1-364
	1992 Roll 1-365
	1992 Roll 1-366
	1992 Roll 1-367
	1992 Roll 1-368



